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Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other"
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week in
the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-
each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or
arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

Stewart International



 10,477,211  74,119,071  109,457,452

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 6,861,944
 3,615,267

-5.2
 3.8

 50,115,625
 24,003,446

-3.7
 6.1

 74,563,351
 34,894,101

-2.1
 7.1

-2.2 -0.8  0.6

 117,461  906,806  1,355,956

FLIGHTS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

-2.7 -0.3  0.1

Note:freighter flights included in above  3,625 -15.3  29,959 -8.9  46,570 -8.8

 194,769  1,638,651  2,535,565

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-5.9 -5.5

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 41,551
 6,985

 2,154,152

-7.5
 5.0
-6.6

 320,777
 50,519

 17,615,314

-3.9
 5.4
 1.6

 475,540
 72,552

 26,910,775

-2.9
 5.4
 1.8

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers
Downtown Heliport: Flight Movements
Downtown Heliport: Total Passengers

 11,346
 198,770
 182,410

 9,048
 33,731

-15.6
-24.6
 1.9

 28.3
 61.8

 110,170
 1,511,021
 1,279,148

 54,420
 188,334

-6.8
-7.2

 16.7
 50.0
 73.3

 174,099
 2,253,619
 1,835,906

 77,200
 262,357

-6.0
-4.6

 24.0
 47.1
 63.5

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %
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AUGUST 2008 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo 
Regional passenger traffic fell (2.3%) from July on a
0.8% rise in seat capacity. International led with a 3.8%
increase on 5.0% more seats. Domestic traffic slumped
(5.2%) on (1.0%) fewer seats. Regional traffic continued
to stay ahead of that reported by American Transport
Association (ATA) member airlines, which had a (4.8%)
passenger decline. Regional freight declined (12%).
Note: LAX freight declined (16%).

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 381,180  4,089,525 2.3  6.0Total suburban airport passengers 

-12.0

-16.1  2,790,169

 85,280
 24,362
 7,819

 658,626
 178,524
 69,656

 988,427
 261,555
 105,974

-2.7
 2.7

-16.7

-1.5
 6.6
-4.9

 18,831  156,550  242,270 15.4  11.2  9.6

 78,893
 115,876

-18.3
-7.2

 660,833
 977,818

-7.6
-4.7

 1,027,797
 1,507,768

-6.3
-5.0

 1,017,170
 668,086
 616,289
 191,040

-8.3
-6.0
 6.4
 8.9

 7,284,408
 5,207,515
 4,168,457
 1,224,499

-5.9
 0.4
 3.5
-1.3

 10,824,528
 7,803,002
 6,326,232
 1,855,823

-3.5
 1.6
 4.4
-2.2

-1.3
 6.8
-2.1

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/aviation/traffic/coverfram.HTM 21-OCT-08 04:16 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  289,756  4.8  2,185,279  11.6  3,174,679  9.8
 1,399,737  2.1  9,834,424  2.8  14,458,154  1.9Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above  38,625  1.1  290,601  0.1  433,429 -1.4



CONTINENTAL
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
DELTA
CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/E
UNITED
US AIRWAYS
NORTHWEST
COMAIR, INC.
AIRTRAN AIRWAYS
AMERICAN EAGLE
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
LUFTHANSA
USAIR EXP: AIR WISCONSI
AIR FRANCE
SPIRIT AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
DELTA SHUTTLE
DELTA CONNECT:MESA-F

Airline Name

 14,283,369
 13,726,548
 10,103,844
 8,031,922
 3,613,122
 3,579,354
 3,286,174
 2,626,238
 2,663,334
 1,807,767
 1,400,787

 0
 0
 0

 965,104
 0

 957,385
 0

 873,130
 735,137

Domestic

 7,249,357
 954,070

 3,927,627
 3,381,290

 494,360
 217

 14,522
 123,146

 0
 0

 330,919
 1,701,350
 1,010,485

 996,137
 0

 957,398
 0

 927,311
 0
 0

Intl

 21,532,726
 14,680,618
 14,031,471
 11,413,212

 4,107,482
 3,579,571
 3,300,696
 2,749,384
 2,663,334
 1,807,767
 1,731,706
 1,701,350
 1,010,485

 996,137
 965,104
 957,398
 957,385
 927,311
 873,130
 735,137

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 19.7
 33.1
 45.9
 56.3
 60.1
 63.4
 66.4
 68.9
 71.3
 73.0
 74.5
 76.1
 77.0
 77.9
 78.8
 79.7
 80.6
 81.4
 82.2
 82.9

Cum %
FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
AMERICAN
CONTINENTAL
BRITISH AIRWAYS
KOREAN
DELTA
LUFTHANSA CARGO
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
ASIANA
CATHAY PACIFIC
JAPAN AIRLINES
ABX AIR INC
KALITTA AIR LLC
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
EL AL
EVA
ASTAR AIR/DHL.
ATLAS AIR

Airline Name

 623,503
 188,990
 162,103
 128,643

 75,160
 74,971
 74,923
 73,068
 69,402
 62,674
 55,668
 54,002
 48,360
 48,343
 48,217
 45,439
 40,752
 40,671
 39,055
 33,445

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending August 2008Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1356.3 98

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1356.3  25
International Passenger Service

 374.4  71

Freighter Service

 17.5  22

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1605.2

 190.2

 23

 65

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

407.6 131@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1763.9 229

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 74,563,351

 2,414,175

 4,960,622

 2,283,932

 1,362,402

 21,029,582

 2,843,388

Passengers

 1,027,796

 1,133

 32,049

 61,746

 7,835

 872,911

 532,093

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary.RDF21-OCT-08 04:16 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 24.6
 32.0
 38.4
 43.5
 46.5
 49.4
 52.4
 55.3
 58.0
 60.5
 62.7
 64.8
 66.7
 68.6
 70.5
 72.3
 73.9
 75.5
 77.1
 78.4

Scheduled
Commuter

 780.4
 575.9

 16
 9

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 173.8
 154.3
 46.3

 7
 61
 3

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 6.4
 2.1
 9.0

 5
 3

 14

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 1228.8
 127.5

 67
 31

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 11
 7
 6

 22
 10
 61
 13
 1

 105.3
 8.6

 17.9
 59.4
 15.1

 176.1
 24.3
 0.9


