The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

August 2008

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

Stewart International

Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

Doug Wilson John Cuneo

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.

Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized. "Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

Regional passenger traffic fell (2.3%) from July on a 0.8% rise in seat capacity. International led with a 3.8% increase on 5.0% more seats. Domestic traffic slumped (5.2%) on (1.0%) fewer seats. Regional traffic continued to stay ahead of that reported by American Transport Association (ATA) member airlines, which had a (4.8%) passenger decline. Regional freight declined (12%). Note: LAX freight declined (16%).

Current month, 12 months ending, year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ AUGUST 2008 TRAFFIC REPORT

Region	Month		Year-to-da	te	12 M onths Ending		
Region	Current	%	Current	%	Current	%	
PASSENGERS							
Domestic Air Carrier	6,861,944	-5.2	50,115,625	-3.7	74,563,351	-2.1	
International Air Carrier	3,615,267	3.8	24,003,446	6.1	34,894,101	7.1	
Total Revenue Passengers	10,477,211	-2.2	74,119,071	-0.8	109,457,452	0.6	
Non Revenue Passengers	289,756	4.8	2,185,279	11.6	3,174,679	9.8	
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	1,399,737	2.1	9,834,424	2.8	14,458,154	1.9	
FLIGHTS							
Domestic Air Carrier	85,280	-2.7	658,626	-1.5	988,427	-1.3	
International Air Carrier	24,362 2.7		178,524	6.6	261,555	6.8	
General Aviation	7,819	7,819 -16.7		-4.9	105,974	-2.1	
Total	117,461 -2.7		906,806	-0.3	1,355,956	0.1	
Note:freighter flights included in above	3,625	-15.3	29,959	-8.9	46,570	-8.8	
Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above	38,625	1.1	290,601	0.1	433,429	-1.4	
FREIGHT (in short tons)							
Domestic	78,893	-18.3	660,833	-7.6	1,027,797	-6.3	
International	115,876	-7.2	977,818	-4.7	1,507,768	-5.0	
Total	194,769	-12.0	1,638,651	-5.9	2,535,565	-5.5	
MAIL (in short tons)							
Total	18,831	15.4	156,550	11.2	242,270	9.6	
Ground Transportation							
Paid Parked Cars	1,017,170	-8.3	7,284,408	-5.9	10,824,528	-3.5	
Taxis Dispatched	668,086	-6.0	5,207,515	0.4	7,803,002	1.6	
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers	616,289	6.4	4,168,457	3.5	6,326,232	4.4	
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	191,040	8.9	1,224,499	-1.3	1,855,823	-2.2	
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)							
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)	41,551	-7.5	320,777	-3.9	475,540	-2.9	
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)	6,985	5.0	50,519	5.4	72,552	5.4	
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	2,154,152	-6.6	17,615,314	1.6	26,910,775	1.8	
Regional Airports: Other							
Teterboro: Flight Movements	11,346	-15.6	110,170	-6.8	174,099	-6.0	
MacArthur, Islip: Total Passengers	198,770	-24.6	1,511,021	-7.2	2,253,619	-4.6	
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	182,410	1.9	1,279,148	16.7	1,835,906	24.0	
Downtown Heliport: Flight Movements	9,048	28.3	54,420	50.0	77,200	47.1	
Downtown Heliport: Total Passengers	33,731	61.8	188,334	73.3	262,357	63.5	
	•		•		•		

Region

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending August 2008

Airline Ranking by Passengers					Ranking by Freight Volume						
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Nam	е	Tons	Cum%	
1	CONTINENTAL	14,283,369	7,249,357	21,532,726	19.7	1	FEDERAL E	XPRESS	623,503	24.6	
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	13,726,548	954,070	14,680,618	33.1	2	UNITED PA	UNITED PARCEL		32.0	
3	AMERICAN	10,103,844	3,927,627	14,031,471	45.9	3	AMERICAN	AMERICAN		38.4	
4	DELTA	8,031,922	3,381,290	11,413,212	56.3	4	CONTINENTAL		128,643	43.5	
5	CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/E	3,613,122	494,360	4,107,482	60.1	5	BRITISH AIF	RWAYS	75,160	46.5	
6	UNITED	3,579,354	217	3,579,571	63.4	6	KOREAN		74,971	49.4	
7	US AIRWAYS	3,286,174	14,522	3,300,696	66.4	7	DELTA		74,923	52.4	
8	NORTHWEST	2,626,238	123,146	2,749,384	68.9	8	LUFTHANS	A CARGO	73,068	55.3	
9	COMAIR, INC.	2,663,334	0	2,663,334	71.3	9	CHINA AIRL	INES (CAL	69,402	58.0	
10	AIRTRAN AIRWAYS	1,807,767	0	1,807,767	73.0	10	ASIANA		62,674	60.5	
11	AMERICAN EAGLE	1,400,787	330,919	1,731,706	74.5	11	CATHAY PA	CIFIC	55,668	62.7	
12	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,701,350	1,701,350	76.1	12	JAPAN AIRL	INES	54,002	64.8	
13	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,010,485	1,010,485	77.0	13	ABX AIR INC		48,360	66.7	
14	LUFTHANSA	0	996,137	996,137	77.9	14	KALITTA AII		48,343	68.6	
15	USAIR EXP: AIR WISCONS	965,104	0	965,104	78.8	15	VIRGIN ATL		48,217	70.5	
16	AIR FRANCE	0	957,398	957,398	79.7	16	AIR FRANCI	E	45,439	72.3	
17	SPIRIT AIRLINES	957,385	0	957,385	80.6	17	EL AL		40,752	73.9	
18	AIR CANADA	0	927,311	927,311	81.4	18	EVA		40,671	75.5	
19	DELTA SHUTTLE	873,130	0	873,130	82.2	19	ASTAR AIR/	DHL.	39,055	77.1	
20	DELTA CONNECT:MESA-F	735,137	0	735,137	82.9	20	ATLAS AIR		33,445	78.4	
	Passengers & Frei	ight by Market G	roup			ogra	phic Data		rom May to mid		
12 Mc	onth Ending Data	Passengers	Freight	Business	Only ome Busin	O	25.5% ther 74.5%	Local Origin & Connecting Pa		73.3% 26.7%	
DOM	ESTIC	74,563,351	1,027,796		onie Dasin	ess, O	49.8%	Average age	ssengers	40.4	
CAN	ADA	2,414,175	1,13					Average House	hold Income	\$111,800	
	BBEAN + BERMUDA	4,960,622	32,049	Mode of	Access:	Resid	lents	Local Passe	nger Origin		
			•	Private Ca				NYC		51.4%	
CEN	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,283,932	61,746	T	ntal Car		5.1%	Manhattan		35.5%	
MEX	ICO	1,362,402	7,83	5 Taxi Limo/Tow	n Car		23.3% 19.5%	Brooklyn Queens		6.6% 6.0%	
TRA	NSATLANTIC	21,029,582	872,911	1		-Ride \		New Jersey		25.0%	
TRA	NSPACIFIC	2,843,388	532,093						7.5%		
				Bus					. Rockland	3.8%	
				SuperShuttle/Shared-Ride Van/Service 3.9% Pennsylvania					2.2%		
	OAG schedules: airlines serving Region				OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations						
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Flights (daily)	Airline	s Domesti	Domestic nonstop cities served Flights (daily				hts (daily)	Cities	
s	cheduled	780.4	16	Jet Sei					1228.8	67	
1	commuter	575.9			Service Exclusively by Regional Airline				127.5	31	
	@Sul	b-Total 1356.3	2	5			@S	ub-Total	1356.3	98	
Inter	national Passenger Service			Internati	onal nons	top ci	ities served				
	cheduled: USA Flag	173.8			rvice provid	-					
	scheduled: Foreign Flag	154.3	6	.	nada				105.3	11	
	Commuter: USA Flag	46.3		1	ntral Ameri	ca Les	s Mexico		8.6	7	
	· ·	o-Total 374.4	7	1 Me	xico				17.9	6	
Freio	hter Service			Carribean and Be		Berm	uda		59.4	22	
_		0.4		_ Sou	uth Americ	а			15.1	10	
1	II Cargo: USA Flag	6.4		5 Tra	nsatlantic				176.1	61	
1	.ll Cargo: Foreign Flag cheduled Passenger: Foreign Fla	2.1 ag 9.0		3 Tra	Transpacific 24.3				13		
*	ů ů		1	Ser	vice exclu	sively l	oy regional airli	ines: Canada	0.9	1	
	@Sub	o-Total 17.5	2	۷		٠		ub-Total	407.6	131	
@US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)	1605.2	2					229			
@Fo	reign Airlines(Un-duplicated)	190.2	6								